Employer contributions 200 88 288 200 106 306

Benefits paid (200) (88) (288) (200) (106) (306)

Fair value, end of year — — — — — —

Funded status – deficit 6,097 2,560 8,657 5,646 2,765 8,411

Current portion 200 79 279 200 89 289

Non-current portion 5,897 2,481 8,378 5,446 2,676 8,122

Accrued benefit obligation
recorded as a liability $ 6,097 $ 2,560 $ 8,657 $ 5,646 $ 2,765 $ 8,411

Net expense

Current service cost $ 200 $ 19 $ 219 $ 211 $ 37 $ 248

Interest cost 172 82 254 178 155 333

Net expense $ 372 $ 101 $ 473 $ 389 $ 192 $ 581

The table below outlines the sensitivity of the fiscal 2020 key economic assumptions used in measuring the accrued benefit plan obligations and
related expenses of Crombie’s pension and other benefit plans. The sensitivity of each key assumption has been calculated independently. Changes to
more than one assumption simultaneously may amplify or reduce the impact on the accrued benefit obligation or benefit plan expenses. There was
no change to the method and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis from prior years.

Senior Management Pension Plan Post-Employment Benefit Plans

Benefit Obligations Benefit Cost1 Benefit Obligations Benefit Cost1

Discount rate 2.50% 2.50% 2.40% 2.40%

Impact of: 1% increase (717) — (305) 8

1% decrease 876 (3) 371 (12)

Growth rate of health costs 4.75% 4.75%

Impact of: 1% increase 188 5

1% decrease (161) (4)

(1)	Reflects the impact of the current service costs, the interest cost, and the expected return on assets.

For the year ended December 31, 2020, the net defined contribution pension plans expense was $983 (year ended December 31, 2019 – $975).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CROMBIE REIT  |  Annual Report 2020118

10) TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES
December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

Current Non-current Total Current Non-current Total

Tenant incentives and capital
expenditures $ 51,960 $ — $ 51,960 $ 51,751 $ — $ 51,751

Property operating costs 19,548 — 19,548 29,932 — 29,932

Prepaid rents 15,938 — 15,938 9,665 — 9,665

Finance costs on investment property
debt and notes 13,010 — 13,010 11,913 — 11,913

Amounts payable to related party 1,008 — 1,008 — — —

Fair value of interest rate swap
agreements 5,263 — 5,263 (947) — (947)

Distributions payable 11,738 — 11,738 26,429 — 26,429

Unit-based compensation plans 3,165 11,575 14,740 4,671 9,793 14,464

Deferred revenue 258 4,400 4,658 70 4,820 4,890

$ 121,888 $ 15,975 $ 137,863 $ 133,484 $ 14,613 $ 148,097

Deferred Revenue
During 2014, Crombie completed a sale-leaseback of the land component of an investment property. The proceeds received in excess of fair value
of the land have been deferred and is being recognized as a reduction in property operating expenses over the term of the land lease. In addition,
Crombie received a prepayment, from a related party, of their future obligation under a land sub-lease. This prepayment has also been deferred and
is being recognized as a reduction in property operating expenses over the term of the land lease.

11) PROPERTY REVENUE
Year ended